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Re: You case papers 1d:COR10388/00001
From:Rewired Rewired (re_wired@ymail.com)

To:beningtona@tuckerssolicitors.com
Date:Monday 15 September 2025 at 10:09 BST

I've had to send this email twice as i sent it to an older reply and will also forward it to www.tuckerssolicitors.com

To: Andrew
Tuckers Solicitors
39 Warren Street
London W1T 6AF
Tuckers Solicitors
39 Warren Street
London W1T 6AF

Date: 15 September 2025
Subject: URN 01YE1300125 — Trial Attendance, Disclosure Requests, and Legal Grounds for Dismissal

Dear Andrew,

I am writing to formally request your attendance at my upcoming trial hearing scheduled for 13 October 2025 at Highbury Corner
Magistrates’ Court, to support cross-examination and ensure procedural fairness.

Due to bail conditions prohibiting me from residing at my home address, I have faced significant barriers in accessing my legal
documentation, computer equipment, and case files. Legal aid was only recently confirmed, and I currently hold one formal
statement, but [ do not have access to a scanner at present. [ am actively preparing my defence and compiling directions, which I
will email across shortly once complete. However, due to time constraints and the trial date drawing closer, I am sending this email
as a substitute until the full bundle is ready.

72 Request for Attendance at Trial

Your presence is essential to support cross-examination of the officers involved and to ensure my defence is properly represented.
I also request that the following individuals be formally summoned to attend court for cross-examination:

e PC Chan (1405NA)

e PC Obsiye (NA22L)

¢ PC3454NA (RYAW) — Arresting officer

¢ Female officer involved in forced entry and restraint — Name to be confirmed via custody logs

e Rebecca O’Hare — Alleged victim, whose testimony contains contradictions and must be examined
¢ Neighbour witnesses — Who observed the incident and are willing to testify

‘& Mandatory Disclosure of Body-Worn Camera Footage

Please apply for full disclosure of all body-worn camera footage from the officers listed above. This footage must be treated as
working exhibits, as it is critical to establishing the truth of what occurred, including:

1. Excessive force during arrest

2. Denial of medical assistance despite visible injury

3. Refusal to take witness statements from neighbours

4. Fabrication of procedural records and timeline inconsistencies

‘2 Legal Grounds for Dismissal for Arrest [1] — 04/08/2025

I request that you pursue dismissal of the proceedings on the following grounds:

e [ was not lawfully arrested or interviewed for the new charge

e [ was denied access to an appropriate adult and legal adviser during key custody decisions

e The charge was fabricated post-release, without re-arrest or legal process

¢ The bodycam footage and witness statements contradict the police narrative and prove misconduct

Named Statements & Timeline Manipulation



http://www.tuckerssolicitors.com/

e Statement 1 — PC Chan (1405NA)
Dated 01/08/2025 yet describes events from 02/08/2025. This is a temporal impossibility, proving the statement was
backdated.
e Statement 2 — PC Obsiye (NA22L)
Dated 02/08/2025, referencing CAD 6844/02AUG2S, but contradicts PC Chan’s account and omits lawful grounds for entry.
e Statement 3 — Officer Unknown
Dated 30/08/2022 yet references the 2025 incident. This is either a clerical error or a deliberate attempt to retrofit a narrative.
e Charge Sheet Manipulation
The original allegation was for harassment, later swapped for criminal damage—without interview, caution, or lawful re-
arrest. This violates PACE 1984 and CPIA 1996.

= Additional Legal Requests

Please initiate the following disclosures and actions to support my defence:

¢ Full Custody Record Disclosure — Including booking times, inspector reviews, medical assessments, and legal access logs
¢ CAD and Call Log Records — For all calls made by Rebecca O’Hare, neighbours, and internal police communications

¢ Tagging Company Records — Installation date, breach alerts, and correspondence with police/court

e Medical Expert Statement — Verifying injuries sustained and long-term impact

¢ Formal Complaint to IOPC — Regarding excessive force, denial of care, and procedural misconduct

¢ Judicial Review Preparation — If fabricated records or unlawful restrictions are upheld

Case Preparation Summary

71 Materials Already Sent

These documents have been submitted to Tuckers Solicitors for their review:

¢ MGI11 Witness Statement — Dated 04/08/2025, detailing the incident and procedural violations

e Impact Statement — Outlining the emotional, professional, and logistical harm caused by bail conditions
¢ Request for Disclosure — Previously submitted to Tuckers Solicitors, seeking key evidence and records
¢ Medical Records — Confirming injuries sustained during arrest and hospitalisation

%, Materials In Progress (To Be Sent Shortly)

These items are being prepared and will be submitted once scanning and formatting are complete:

¢ Digital Evidence Repository — Hosted at horrific-corruption-files.webhop.me
e Neighbour Witness Statements — From individuals who observed the incident and are willing to testify
¢ Legal Correspondence Archive — Including emails with court staff, solicitors, and administrative officers
e Website Documentation — Hosted at horrificcorruption.com, detailing the full timeline and supporting evidence
e Court Registry Confirmation — Verifying that:
o Nine convictions listed on my PNC record do not exist in Highbury & Islington’s registry
o Convictions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 9 occurred before my first reprimand date, making them procedurally invalid
o The alleged convictions could not have occurred on the same day as the plea date, based on ACRO and PNC
printout timestamps
o The file is marked “No Further Action”, and most entries relate to non-criminal matters or mistaken identity
o These findings support my claim that I am an innocent victim of identity confusion, caused by systemic negligence
and misconduct by police and court review teams
o The mishandling of my personal data constitutes a breach of GDPR

» Additional Requests in Progress

These formal requests are being initiated or are pending response:

¢ PNC Record Challenge — Addressing fabricated entries acknowledged by custody officers

¢ Full Custody Record Disclosure — Including booking times, inspector reviews, medical logs, and legal access history
e CAD and Call Log Records — For all calls made by Rebecca O’Hare, neighbours, and internal police communications
¢ Tagging Company Records — Installation date, breach alerts, and correspondence with police/court

e Medical Expert Statement — Verifying the physical and psychological impact of the assault

¢ Formal Complaint to IPCC / IOPC — Regarding excessive force, denial of care, and procedural misconduct

¢ Request for Judicial Review — To challenge the legality of the proceedings and fabricated records!

I trust you will take the necessary steps to ensure this case is handled with the seriousness and transparency it demands. Please confirm
your attendance and initiate the required disclosure applications and summonses as soon as possible.



Yours sincerely,

Simon Paul Cordell

280 Durant Road

Enfield, EN3 7AZ

DOB: 26/01/1981

Email: re_wired@ymail.com

On Monday 15 September 2025 at 10:05:48 BST, Rewired Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com> wrote:

To: Andrew [Surname if known]
Tuckers Solicitors

39 Warren Street

London WI1T 6AF

Date: 15 September 2025
Subject: URN 01 YE1300125 — Trial Attendance, Disclosure Requests, and Legal Grounds for Dismissal

Dear Andrew,

I am writing to formally request your attendance at my upcoming trial hearing scheduled for 13 October 2025 at Highbury Corner
Magistrates’ Court, to support cross-examination and ensure procedural fairness.

Due to bail conditions prohibiting me from residing at my home address, I have faced significant barriers in accessing my legal
documentation, computer equipment, and case files. Legal aid was only recently confirmed, and I currently hold one formal
statement, but I do not have access to a scanner at present. [ am actively preparing my defence and compiling directions, which I
will email across shortly once complete. However, due to time constraints and the trial date drawing closer, I am sending this email
as a substitute until the full bundle is ready.

:z Request for Attendance at Trial

Your presence is essential to support cross-examination of the officers involved and to ensure my defence is properly represented.
I also request that the following individuals be formally summoned to attend court for cross-examination:

¢ PC Chan (1405NA)

e PC Obsiye (NA22L)

e PC3454NA (RYAW) — Arresting officer

¢ Female officer involved in forced entry and restraint — Name to be confirmed via custody logs

e Rebecca O’Hare — Alleged victim, whose testimony contains contradictions and must be examined
e Neighbour witnesses — Who observed the incident and are willing to testify

‘= Mandatory Disclosure of Body-Worn Camera Footage

Please apply for full disclosure of all body-worn camera footage from the officers listed above. This footage must be treated as
working exhibits, as it is critical to establishing the truth of what occurred, including:

1. Excessive force during arrest

2. Denial of medical assistance despite visible injury

3. Refusal to take witness statements from neighbours

4. Fabrication of procedural records and timeline inconsistencies

7z Legal Grounds for Dismissal for Arrest [1] — 04/08/2025

I request that you pursue dismissal of the proceedings on the following grounds:

e [ was not lawfully arrested or interviewed for the new charge

¢ [ was denied access to an appropriate adult and legal adviser during key custody decisions

¢ The charge was fabricated post-release, without re-arrest or legal process

e The bodycam footage and witness statements contradict the police narrative and prove misconduct

= Named Statements & Timeline Manipulation




e Statement 1 — PC Chan (1405NA)
Dated 01/08/2025 yet describes events from 02/08/2025. This is a temporal impossibility, proving the statement was
backdated.
e Statement 2 — PC Obsiye (NA22L)
Dated 02/08/2025, referencing CAD 6844/02AUG2S, but contradicts PC Chan’s account and omits lawful grounds for entry.
e Statement 3 — Officer Unknown
Dated 30/08/2022 yet references the 2025 incident. This is either a clerical error or a deliberate attempt to retrofit a narrative.
e Charge Sheet Manipulation
The original allegation was for harassment, later swapped for criminal damage—without interview, caution, or lawful re-
arrest. This violates PACE 1984 and CPIA 1996.

= Additional Legal Requests

Please initiate the following disclosures and actions to support my defence:

¢ Full Custody Record Disclosure — Including booking times, inspector reviews, medical assessments, and legal access logs
e CAD and Call Log Records — For all calls made by Rebecca O’Hare, neighbours, and internal police communications

¢ Tagging Company Records — Installation date, breach alerts, and correspondence with police/court

e Medical Expert Statement — Verifying injuries sustained and long-term impact

¢ Formal Complaint to IOPC — Regarding excessive force, denial of care, and procedural misconduct

¢ Judicial Review Preparation — If fabricated records or unlawful restrictions are upheld

i Case Preparation Summary

4 Materials Already Sent

These documents have been submitted to Tuckers Solicitors for their review:

e MGI11 Witness Statement — Dated 04/08/2025, detailing the incident and procedural violations

e Impact Statement — Outlining the emotional, professional, and logistical harm caused by bail conditions
¢ Request for Disclosure — Previously submitted to Tuckers Solicitors, seeking key evidence and records
e Medical Records — Confirming injuries sustained during arrest and hospitalisation

% Materials In Progress (To Be Sent Shortly)

These items are being prepared and will be submitted once scanning and formatting are complete:

¢ Digital Evidence Repository — Hosted at horrific-corruption-files.webhop.me
e Neighbour Witness Statements — From individuals who observed the incident and are willing to testify
¢ Legal Correspondence Archive — Including emails with court staff, solicitors, and administrative officers
e Website Documentation — Hosted at horrificcorruption.com, detailing the full timeline and supporting evidence
e Court Registry Confirmation — Verifying that:
o Nine convictions listed on my PNC record do not exist in Highbury & Islington’s registry
o Convictions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 9 occurred before my first reprimand date, making them procedurally invalid
o The alleged convictions could not have occurred on the same day as the plea date, based on ACRO and PNC
printout timestamps
o The file is marked “No Further Action”, and most entries relate to non-criminal matters or mistaken identity
o These findings support my claim that [ am an innocent victim of identity confusion, caused by systemic negligence
and misconduct by police and court review teams
o The mishandling of my personal data constitutes a breach of GDPR

s Additional Requests in Progress

These formal requests are being initiated or are pending response:

¢ PNC Record Challenge — Addressing fabricated entries acknowledged by custody officers

¢ Full Custody Record Disclosure — Including booking times, inspector reviews, medical logs, and legal access history
e CAD and Call Log Records — For all calls made by Rebecca O’Hare, neighbours, and internal police communications
e Tagging Company Records — Installation date, breach alerts, and correspondence with police/court

e Medical Expert Statement — Verifying the physical and psychological impact of the assault

¢ Formal Complaint to IPCC / IOPC — Regarding excessive force, denial of care, and procedural misconduct

¢ Request for Judicial Review — To challenge the legality of the proceedings and fabricated records!

I trust you will take the necessary steps to ensure this case is handled with the seriousness and transparency it demands. Please confirm
your attendance and initiate the required disclosure applications and summonses as soon as possible.



Yours sincerely,

Simon Paul Cordell

280 Durant Road

Enfield, EN3 7AZ

DOB: 26/01/1981

Email: re_wired@ymail.com

On Monday 1 September 2025 at 18:38:25 BST, Andrew Benington <beningtona@tuckerssolicitors.com> wrote:

All the documents in the IDPC have been forwarded to you as separate documents. The officers
note books are irrelevant as there is Body Worn Video.

If you know of any witness who can support your denial that you spoke those words to your
neighbour then please provide any details you can.

Best Regards
Andrew Benington

Andrew Benington

Solicitor TUCKERS
T: 07789830152 _—
M: 07789830152 CRIMINAL
CJSM: BeningtonA@tuckerssolicitors.com.cjsm.net SOLICITORS

Notices: Disclaimer | Privacy

From: Rewired Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com>

Sent: 01 September 2025 14:41

To: Andrew Benington <BeningtonA@tuckerssolicitors.com>
Subject: Re: You case papers |[d:COR10388/00001

You don't often get email from re_wired@ymail.com. Learn why this is important
Subject: Request for Full Disclosure — Case of 04/08/2025

Dear Andrew

| am writing regarding the recent disclosure | received for the case dated 04/08/2025. | am currently reviewing the
documents provided, but | have noticed that the Initial Details of the Prosecution Case (IDPC,) which is a standard
CPS form outlining the prosecution’s case summary, has not been included. | have received this form in previous
cases, and would apricate it as disclosed for this cases matter.

Please confirm whether the IDPC has been generated for this case, and if so, kindly provide it as part of the disclosure
bundle.

Additionally, | would like to formally request the following materials, which are critical to my defence:

¢ Police officer notebooks from the date of the incident
e Body-worn camera footage from all attending officers

This footage is particularly important, as it captures not only my account of events but also the presence and
comments of bystanders and neighbours who witnessed the situation. The arresting officer’s refusal to take their
statements of them, despite being prompted on camera, forms part of a broader pattern in how these cases have been
handled against me and demonstrates my innocence as to their said version of events.

These materials are essential to establishing the full context of these ongoings and ensuring procedural fairness.
Please will you kindly confirm as to when and how | can expect to receive them, considering the circumstances or if
further steps are required to obtain access.


https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
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Kind regards,
Mr Simon Cordell

On Monday 1 September 2025 at 13:38:58 BST, Rewired Rewired <re_wired@ymail.com> wrote:

Subject: Re: Case COR10388/00001 — Threat to Damage or Destroy Property
Dear Andrew,
Thank you for sending over the case papers as i requested.

I'll take some time to review the correspondence and documents in full, and I'll be back in touch with you shortly to
continue our discussion.

Best regards, Simon Cordell

On Monday 1 September 2025 at 12:35:40 BST, Andrew Benington <beningtona@tuckerssolicitors.com> wrote:

Hi

The charge is Threat to Damage or Destroy Property. On 2/8/25 threatened Rebecca O'Hare that he would blow up
the vehicle belonging to her intending that she would fear that the threat would be carried out.

The issue in your case is very simple. Did you threaten to blow up your neighbours car or not. This is your word
against hers.

The rest of the statements from police officers are immaterial. They do not reference the case at all. | have included
them from completeleness.

Best Regards

Andrew Benington
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